COMPLAINT CASE NO. 2 OF 2019

14.08.2020

After pronouncement of our judgment and order dated 22.07.2020 wherein and where under vide para [13] (1), "Mr. Sarangthem Hemanta Singh, MPS, Additional SP (Vigilance) is directed to investigate the present case by exercising all the powers conferred under the Manipur Lokayukta Act, 2014", it has been brought to our notice that State Vigilance Commission is headed by the Chief Secretary, Government of Manipur, therefore, para [13] (1) of our order dated 22.07.2020 is modified to the extent that "Mr. Sarangthem Hemanta Singh, MPS, Additional SP (Vigilance) is directed to investigate the present case by exercising all the powers conferred under the Manipur Lokayukta Act, 2014 by registering a case taking the Preliminary report of the Inquiry Officer (Manipur Lokayukta) who conducted the Preliminary Inquiry as an Ejahar for the purpose of registration of the case. It is also made clear that for not hampering the investigation of the present case, his present position i.e. Additional SP (Vigilance) shall not be disturbed till the completion of the investigation within the stipulated period provided under the Manipur Lokayukta Act, 2014. Chief Secretary, Government of Manipur is to be informed accordingly." Other portion of our directions in para [13] (1) of our judgement and order shall remain intact.

Deputy Registrar, Manipur Lokayukta is directed to act accordingly by informing the Chief Secretary, Government of Manipur for taking necessary action according to our directions in our judgment and order dated 22.07.2020.

Sd/- Sd/- CHAIRPERSON